
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

Nos. 17-3503, 17-3770 (not consolidated)

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
PROHIBITION AND TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY**

James P. Danly
General Counsel
Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor
Lona T. Perry
Deputy Solicitor
Karin L. Larson
Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

November 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE COMMISSION’S CERTIFICATE ORDER.....	3
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION PROCEEDING.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DEPARTMENT HAS NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	7
II. THE ALLEGED HARM IS NEITHER SUBSTANTIAL NOR IRREPARABLE.....	15
III. A STAY WILL SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE OTHER PARTIES.....	19
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST DOES NOT FAVOR A STAY.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>3883 Connecticut LLC v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ, et al. v. FERC</i> , 5:17-cv-3163 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017), <i>on appeal</i> , No. 17-3163 (3d Cir. Oct. 13, 2017)	3
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009)	11-12
<i>Ala. Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10-11, 13
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1098 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 8, 2017).....	3
<i>Bell & Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Catskill Mountainkeeper, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-345 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2016)	2
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977)	21
<i>City of Boston, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1081 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 28, 2016).....	3
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Coalition for Responsible Growth & Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 12-566 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2012)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (con't):	PAGE
<i>Crandon v. U.S.</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	13
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1015 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2013).....	3
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1127 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2015)	3
<i>Feighner v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1016 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2013).....	3
<i>Freier v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Greenery Rehab. Grp., Inc. v. Hammon</i> , 150 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>In re Clean Air Council</i> , No. 15-2940 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2015).....	3
<i>In re Del. Riverkeeper Network</i> , No. 15-1052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 19, 2015).....	3
<i>In re Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety</i> , No. 12-1390 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2012).....	3
<i>In re Stop the Pipeline</i> , No. 15-926 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2015).....	2
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig. v. City of New York</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)	7-8, 19
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (con't):	PAGE
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S.D. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	9
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	13
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C. v. Seggos</i> , 860 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5-6, 14, 18
<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , No. 12-1481 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2013).....	3
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	7
<i>No Spray Coal., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>N.Y. City Env'tl. Justice All. v. Giuliani</i> , 214 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Ofosu v. McElroy</i> , 98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Perry v. Dowling</i> , 95 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Prudential S.S. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 220 F.2d 655 (2d Cir. 1955)	11
<i>Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (con’t):	PAGE
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Sierra Club, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1329 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 17, 2016).....	3
<i>State of Cal. ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd. v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Indian Tribe and Defenders of Wildlife v. FERC</i> , Nos. 10-1389 & 10-1407 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2011 & Feb. 22, 2011).....	3
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC v. Paul</i> , 692 Fed. Appx. 3 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , 2015 WL 4274884, No. 1:15-cv-12352 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015).....	3
<i>Town of Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Tri County Indus. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Turner v. Perales</i> , 869 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>UBS Fin. Serv. v. W. Va Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (con’t):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 685 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	21
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,245 (2009)	9
<i>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,065, <i>on reh’g</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2004)	9
<i>Hydroelectric Licensing Under the Federal Power Act</i> , Order No. 2002, 68 Fed. Reg. 51,070 (Aug. 25, 2003)	14
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. L.L.C.</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,096 (Nov. 9, 2016), <i>on reh’g</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,194 (Nov. 16, 2017).....	3-9, 16-18
<i>Millennium Pipeline Company, L.L.C.</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,065 (Sept. 15, 2017).....	1, 8-13, 16-18
<i>Millennium Pipeline Company, L.L.C.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,186 (Nov. 15, 2017).....	1, 9-21
<i>Waiver of the Water Quality Certification Requirements of Section 401(a)(1) of the Clean Water Act</i> , Order No. 464, 52 Fed. Reg. 5446 (Feb. 23, 1987).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Clean Air Act	
42 U.S.C. § 7661b(c)	11
Clean Water Act	
Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	1, 5, 8, 10-14
Section 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344	11
Natural Gas Act	
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	3
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(b)(5)(iii)	9
18 C.F.R. § 385.2013(a)	10
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(b)(1)(ii)	11
